
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

Corporate Services 
and Partnerships 
Policy Overview 
Committee 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 16 MARCH 
2011 
 

Time: 7.30 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
Councillors on the Committee 
 
Richard Lewis (Chairman) 
Michael White (Vice-Chairman) 

Robin Sansarpuri (Labour Lead) 
Raymond Graham 
Anita MacDonald 
Carol Melvin 
 
 

  
Published: 8 March 2011 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=243&MId=672&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way
[...]
folio, including property and asset acquisition and 

disposal, and capital programme; 
 
6. corporate finance, including:  

a. development of a medium term budget strategy; 
b. scrutiny of the Council’s management of its resources; 
c. reviewing the operation of the Council’s financial rules making proposals to the 

Cabinet and/or Council for their development 
 
7. the Council’s overall performance and corporate improvement work particularly in 

relation to the Comprehensive Performance Assessment and Corporate 
Assessment; 

 
8. economic development and single regeneration budget;  
 
9. the Local Strategic Partnership and Community Strategy;  

 
10. Local Area Agreement; 



 

 
11. community partnerships and the Council’s voluntary sector strategy; 
 
12. corporate aspects of diversity & equalities policy; 
 
13. Best Value; 
 
14. any other cross-cutting portfolios that might be created and any functions not 

included within the remit of the other Policy Overview Committees. 
 

 



 

Agenda 
 
 
 

1 Apologies 

2 Declarations of Interest 

3 Minutes of meeting held on 9 February 2011 (Pages 1-6) 

4 Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To confirm the items of business marked Part I will be considered in public and that 
the items marked Part II will be considered in private.   

5 Review - The Security of Members of the Council and officers when meeting with 
members of the public (Pages 7-12) 

6 Work Programme 2010/11 (Pages 13-16) 

7 Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 17-20) 



Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Wednesday, 9 February 2011 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Members Present: 

Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Raymond Graham, Kuldeep Lakhmana, 
Andrew Retter, Robin Sansarpuri and Michael White. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Anita MacDonald (Councillor Kuldeep Lakhmana substituting) and 
Carol Melvin (Councillor Andrew Retter substituting).  

 
Officers: 
Steve Smith (Facilities Manager), Mike Talbot (Organisational Development 
Manager - HR) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services Manager). 
 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

47. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2011 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

48. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

49. BUDGET PROPOSALS 2011/12 – COMMENTS FROM 
POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEES 
 
Members were reminded that as part of the Council’s 
Constitution, Policy Overview Committees had a role to review 
the Cabinet’s budget proposals which had been agreed at 
Cabinet on 16 December 2009. Each Policy Overview 
Committee had given consideration to budget proposals 
relating to the service areas within their remit and their 
comments were submitted to this Committee for comment and 
to be referred to Cabinet. 
 
The comments made were as follows: 
 
Residents’ & Environmental Services POC – 18 January 
2011 (Planning, Environment and Community Services 
Group)  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The Committee noted the budget projections and combined 
budget proposals put forward by the Planning, Environment & 
Community Services Group, within the context of the corporate 
budgetary position. There were no specific comments. 
 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC – 19 January 2011 
(Finance & Business Services and Deputy Chief 
Executive’s Office Groups) 
 
The Committee noted the budget projections put forward by 
Central Services. There were no specific comments. 
 
Education & Children’s Services POC –26 January 2011 
(Education & Children’s Services Group) 
 
The Committee made the following comments on the 
Education and Children’s Services budget for consideration:- 
 
1. That the wording ‘core offer’ and ‘additional offer’ (see 
below) be clarified to provide a better understanding of 
what was being provided as part of these services.    
 

“The Ed
[...]
 for 
option A (continue with 28 nights free residential based 
respite in any financial year and a flat charge thereafter) 
as an interim measure. 

 
Resolved –  
 
1. That this Committee submits all Policy Overview 
Committee comments on the Cabinet’s budget proposals 
to the Cabinet for their meeting on 17 February 2011. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

50. SKILLS AND KNOWLEDGE AUDIT  
 
At this Committee’s last meeting Members asked that an officer 
from HR be invited to their next meeting to provide an update 
on the progress made in relation to the Skills and Knowledge 
Audit, which was a recommendation of this Committee’s review 
into the impact of a Pandemic on the Council. 
 
The Organisational Development Manager of HR attended the 
meeting and informed Members that as a result of Strategic HR 
writing to all staff of the Council, a number of key skills had 
been identified from the data collected. This data was held by 
Business Support Units and the Civil Protection Team and was 
securely stored in line with relevant data protection rules. 
 
Reference was made to the limitations of the Council’s 
Resourcelink in relation to storing employees’ information such 
as skills and knowledge. A project initiation document was 
being developed for a Single Development Plan for a talent 
management system which would include skills and 
competency management. This would be a “self-service” 
system whereby staff could build up details on the skills and 
qualifications which they possessed. There were possibilities 
that the system could be linked to the Council’s performance 
management framework. 
 
Members were informed that in light of the Council’s budgetary 
constraints, a strong business case would have to be 
developed for the implementation of the system at the present 
time. Details of progress on the implementation of this system 
would be reported back to this Committee.              
      
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Resolved –  
 
1. That the information reported be noted and a further 
update be provided to the Committee if and when the 
system is to be implemented.  

 

 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 

51. SECURITY CONTRACT 
 
The Facilities Manager attended the meeting and provided 
Members with the background to the recent tender process for 
the Council’s Security Contract. Members were informed that 
the contractor notifications had been sent out and there was 
now a ten day “cool off” period for any challenges to the 
decision on the successful tenderer. 
 
Members were informed that the new contractor’s tender 
submission was superior to the other competitors in terms of 
cost and quality and also the new provider would be based in 
Uxbridge. Existing security staff would be transferred to the 
new provider under TUPE regulations and there would be no 
visible changes to the service. Reference was made to the 
profile of the security staff around the Civic Centre and 
Members were informed that it was likely that the security staff 
would have new distinctive uniforms which would improve their 
profile in the Civic Centre. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the general security at the 
Civic Centre, particularly in relation to the safety of officers and 
Members when meeting with members of the public. Reference 
was made to some meeting rooms in the Civic Centre, from a 
personal security perspective, not being suitable for individuals 
(officers and Members) when meeting with members of the 
public.  
 
Members asked that for the next meeting of the Committee a 
brief paper be prepared which provided details on the security 
measures which were in place in the Civic Centre.  
 
Also for the next meeting a short review would take place 
which would look at the possible measures which could be 
introduced to ensure the safety of individuals when meeting 
with members of the public at the Civic Centre. 
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That the information reported be noted and officers be 
asked to prepare a report for the next meeting which 
provided details on the security measures which were in 
place at the Civic Centre. 

 
2. That a review takes place at the next meeting which looks 
at how security measures could be improved for officers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Steve Smith 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 

Page 5



and Members, when meeting members of the public in 
the Civic Centre.                            

 

Action By: 
 

52. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Noted. 
 
Members asked that consideration be given to a Members’ 
Seminar on the Anti-Fraud Strategy which was to be 
considered by Cabinet on 17 March 2011. This would be taken 
forward.  
 

 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
 
 

53. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Noted. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the Localism Bill and it was 
agreed that consideration be given to a possible review on 
aspects of this, in the next Municipal Year.  
 

 
 
 
 

 Meeting closed at 8.30pm 
Next meeting: 16 March 2011 at 7.30pm.       
 

 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           16 March 2011 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

 
The Security of Members of the Council and officers when meeting with 

members of the public 
 
 

 
Contact Officer: Khalid Ahmed 

Telephone: 01895 250833 
REASON FOR ITEM 
 
To enable the Committee to gather evidence as part of their mini review into 
the security of Members of the Council and officers when meeting with 
members of the public.  
 
The Council’s Facilities Manager will provide a paper on the details of the 
existing security measures which are carried out in the Civic Centre and 
information relating to Ward surgeries. 
  
 
OPTIONS AVAILABLE TO THE COMMITTEE 
 

1. Question the Council’s Facilities Manager and exchange views and 
experiences which Members have encountered. 

 
2. Highlight issues for further clarification and investigation 

 
3. To make a note of possible recommendations for the review 

 
INFORMATION 
 
1. At this Committee’s last meeting held on 9 February 2011, Members 

agreed to undertake a short review to look at the measures which 
could be introduced to ensure the safety of individuals when meeting 
with members of the public at the Civic Centre. 

 
2. There have been recent occurrences where both Members of the 

Council and officers have been threatened by members of the public. 
The safety and well being of Members of this Council and officers 
should be of paramount importance and procedures need to be put in 
place to ensure their safety is not compromised. 

 
3. Attached is a draft scoping report (Appendix A) for Members which 

highlights some of the issues. Members are asked to comment on the 
scoping report and this can be updated at the meeting during 
discussions. 

 
4. The Council’s Facilities Manager, Steve Smith will attend the meeting 

and provide details of the existing security which is in place at the Civic 
Centre and the guidance and advice that both Members of the Council 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           16 March 2011 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

and officers receive when meeting on their own with members of the 
public. A briefing paper will be sent out to Members on the existing 
security at the Civic Centre. 

 
5. Another facet to the review could be looking at Ward Surgeries which 

all Members of the Council hold with their constituents, outside the 
Civic Centre. Details on the security arrangements and personal safety 
procedures which are put in place by the Political Groups on the 
Council will be reported at the meeting. 

 
6. This review will require input from Members on their personal 

experiences of any security issues which have arisen whilst they have 
been meeting with members of the public, and their suggestions on 
areas which could be improved. 

   
 
PAPERS WITH THE REPORT 
 
Draft Scoping Report (Appendix A). 
 

Page 8



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           16 March 2011 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

  
CORPORATE SERVICES & PARTNERSHIPS  

POLICY OVERVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

2010/11 
 

REVIEW SCOPING REPORT 
 

Review title:  
 

The Security of Members of the Council and officers when meeting with 
members of the public 

  
Aim of the review 
  
To review the security measures which are in place to ensure the safety of 
Members of the Council and officers when meeting members of the public at 
the Council Offices at the Civic Centre, and in the case of Members of the 
Council, at political party surgery venues.   
 
Proposed outcome 
 
A report summarising the Committee’s findings would be completed and 
presented to the Council’s Cabinet. The report will examine the present 
procedures and arrangements which are in place to ensure the safety and 
well being of Members of the Council and officers, when meeting members of 
the public and will make recommendations on improvements that can be 
made simply and hopefully without cost. 
  
Terms of reference 
 
1. To look at the existing security measures and procedures which are in 

place both within the Civic Centre and at Members surgeries to ensure 
the safety of both Members and officers.   

 
2. To examine the role of security staff within the Civic Centre, particularly in 

relation to providing security in meeting rooms away from the main 
reception of the Civic Centre. 

 
3. To look at the procedures which are in place by the London Borough of 

Hillingdon to effectively manage and respond to violence and aggression 
within the Civic Centre. 

 
4. To examine the advice and training that Members and officers receive in 

relation to dealing with members of the public on their own. 
 
5. To examine what systems are in place to provide information to both 

Members and staff of the London Borough of Hillingdon on those people 

Page 9



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           16 March 2011 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

who have been identified by the Council, as posing a risk to the safety of 
individuals.  

 
6. To look at the Risk Assessment procedures which are in place in order to 

assess the potential likelihood of complaints or situation compromise 
arising. 

 
7. To examine the security procedures which are in place at Ward Surgeries 

and to assess if there are any gaps in procedures which could put 
individuals at risk. 

 
7. To make recommendations to Cabinet if necessary, on what the Council 

can do in relation to improving security measures and advice given to 
Members and officers. 

 
8. To promote good practice, the do's, the don't and what to do if an event 

arises. 
 
 
Reasons for the review 
 
The personal safety of local politicians and officers is important to ensure that 
members of the public are given access to meeting Members or Officers 
within the Civic Centre.   
 
The safety of local politicians has recently been brought to light with the 
recent events in Arizona, United States where a Congresswoman, Gabrielle 
Giffords was shot when meeting with her constituents. 
 
Stephen Timms, Member of Parliament for East Ham, was stabbed in May 
2010, at a Constituency surgery by one of his constituents.  
 
The recent issue of a Member of this Council being stalked. 
 
The internal security measures which the London Borough of Hillingdon has in 
place to safeguard the personal safety of Members and officers need to be 
assessed to ensure that people are not put at risk when carrying out their 
duties.      
 
Security Services 

The main objective of the Security services of the Council is to ensure the 
security and safety of the civic centre, the staff who work here and the visitors 
to the building, 24 hours a day, 365 days a year. 

It is primarily a front of house service based in the main reception area. Other 
areas within the civic centre that are staffed during office hours by the security 
team are housing needs reception, social services mezzanine reception, the 

Page 10



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           16 March 2011 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

members and multi storey civic centre car parks and the asylum team based 
at Weir House. 

Other services which security staff carry out are: 

• First aid cover in the absence of the occupational health nurse i.e. out 
of hours.  

• Security supervision for problematic interviews.  

• Keyholding and alarm response service for schools and other LBH 
premises.  

• Security services including mobile patrols, personal security officers, 
security teams for short or long term contracts and dog patrols can also 
be arranged for events outside the civic centre.  

Key issues 
 
 
1. What are the arrangements which are currently in place for Members of 

the Council or officers when they meet with members of the public within 
the Civic Centre? 

 
2. Are Security staff within the Civic Centre made aware of all meetings (in all 

parts of the Civic Centre) which Members of the Council and officers have 
with members of the public?   

 
3. What training and guidance are Members of the Council and officers given 

on their personal safety when holding meetings in private with members of 
the public?    

 
4. Are all meeting rooms within the Civic Centre safe and secure 

environments for meetings to be held with members of the public? 
 
5. What are the levels and numbers of security staff within the Civic Centre 

and have they easy and quick access to all meeting rooms?   
 
6. How is the information on the Restricted Persons Register communicated 

to ensure that Members of the Council are aware of members of the public 
who have previously become verbally or physically abusive to Council 
staff? 

 
7 What to do in the event of a problem. 
 
8. What are the arrangements for security at Ward Surgeries? 
 
Methodology 
 
The review will consider evidence from the Council’s Facilities Manager and 
from the personal experiences Members of this Committee have had.  

Page 11



 
Corporate Services & Partnerships POC           16 March 2011 Page  
 PART 1 – MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS   
 

 

 
Stakeholders and consultation plan 
 
The review could consult with all Members of the Council to look at potential 
gaps in security which exist which could leave individuals vulnerable. 
    
  
Proposed timeframe & milestones 
 
Meeting Action Comments 
16 March 
2011 

Consideration of scoping 
report and review 
 

Steve Smith – Facilities 
Manager as witness and 
experiences and views of 
Members 

20 April Final Report    
 

 
 
 

Page 12



SECURITY WITHIN THE CIVIC CENTRE  
 
 

The Facilities Manager will present to Members details of the existing security 
measures which are in place within the Civic Centre. 
 
However for Members information is attached the rota of the current security 
cover within the security contract which clearly identifies that the presence of 
security is within the main reception area of the Civic Centre, Housing 
Reception, Children’s Reception, the Multi-Storey Car Park and the Members’ 
Car Park. 
 
It is noticeable that there is no designated security cover within Phase II of the 
Civic Centre, where the Political Group Offices are situated. However, security 
measures can be put in place in the event that advance warning has been 
given that there may be the potential for trouble from members of the public at 
Committee meetings. As part of our review, Members could consider holding 
meetings with members of the public in areas of the Civic Centre where there 
is a security presence. 
 
In addition there are meeting rooms within the Civic Centre which are fitted 
with panic alarms which provide security to individuals. The Facilities Manager 
can provide further detail at the meeting but panic alarms are not fitted into 
meeting rooms within the Party Group Offices or within the corporate facilities 
used by officers. 
 

WARD SURGERIES 
 

Also attached for Members information is a list of ward surgeries which take 
place. These tend to be in public places such as libraries, community centres, 
the one-stop shop or at the Civic Centre.  
 
These venues for ward surgeries are arranged by Members themselves, they 
choose the venues and make the necessary arrangements. Discussion could 
take place at the meeting around the process and arrangements which are in 
place for Members meeting with the public in their ward surgeries. 
 
The Councillors’ Support and Development Manager has reported that female 
Councillors are advised that when they are meeting on their own with one of 
their constituents, that from a personal safety perspective, that they be 
accompanied by another Councillor. 
 
Members will be aware that following last May’s Local Elections, a “Managing 
difficult situations with constituents” workshop took place which was facilitated 
by Hillingdon Community Mediation. This did not specifically cover personal 
safety, but it did provide guidance on how to deal with conflict resolution and 
how to deal with a variety of difficult situations.  

Page 13



CONSERVATIVE GROUP WARD SURGERIES 
 
BRUNEL 
 

 
Cllr Sandra Jenkins 
Cllr Richard Mills 
Cllr Brian Stead 

Surgery  details  

Address: Main Reception 
Civic Centre 
High Street  
Uxbridge 
Middlesex UB8 1UW 

Date and time: First Saturday of each month:  1100-1200noon 
 

 

 
CAVENDISH 
 

 
Cllr Raymond Graham 
Cllr Edward Lavery 
Cllr Michael White 
 

Surgery  details  

Surgery By appointment only 

Notes: Please call 01895 250316 (Monday – Friday, 9am – 
5pm) to make an appointment 

 

 

 
CHARVILLE 

 
Cl
[...]
Standard Items taken each 
month by the Cabinet 
Member

Cabinet Members make a number of decisions 
each month on standard items - details of these 
standard items are listed at the end of the 
Forward Plan. 

Various All DCEO -        
Democratic 
Services 

Various Various

CABINET - 26 May 2011 

CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS - MAY 2011

Democratic Services - Tel: 01895 250470 or email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk                                           Page 2 This edition supersedes ALL previous editions

P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting held on 9 February 2011
	5 Review - The Security of Members of the Council and officers when meeting with members of the public
	Security rota and ward surgeries - Part 1

	6 Work Programme 2010/11
	7 Cabinet Forward Plan
	FP




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
Corporate Services and Partnerships Policy 
Overview Committee 
Wednesday, 16 March 2011 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 
 Members Present: 

Councillors Richard Lewis (Chairman), Raymond Graham, Anita MacDonald, 
Carol Melvin, Robin Sansarpuri and Michael White. 
 
Apologies: 
None. 
 
Officers: 
Steve Smith (Facilities Manager) and Khalid Ahmed (Democratic Services 
Manager). 
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Anita MacDonald declared a Personal Interest in Agenda Item 5 – 
Review – The Security of Members of the Council when meeting with members 
of the public because of a recent ongoing personal safety incident with one of 
her constituents. She remained in the room and took part in discussions on the 
item. 
 

55. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 FEBRUARY 2011 
 
Agreed as an accurate record.  
 

56. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that all items of business were considered in public. 
 

57. REVIEW – THE SECURITY OF MEMBERS OF THE 
COUNCIL WHEN MEETING WITH MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 
 
At the last meeting of the Committee, Members agreed to 
undertake a short review which would look at the measures 
which were already in place and which could be introduced to 
improve the safety of individuals when meeting with members 
of the public at the Civic Centre. Included in this review would 
be Members Ward surgeries which took place at a variety of 
venues within the Borough. 
 
A scoping report had been produced for Members which 
provided background and areas which could be investigated    
 
The Council’s Facilities Manager attended the meeting and 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



provided the following information to Members: 
• The Council’s new security contract began on 14 March 
and had resulted in no visible change to the security 
service which was delivered  

• Security comprised of 12 staff, who were very 
experienced in terms of providing the service within the 
Council 

• The Civic Offices in theory were open to the public until 
the last meeting within the building had finished. 
Members were informed that the main reception to the 
Civic Centre was manned throughout the night as there 
were occasions in an emergency when members of the 
public turned up at the Council offices 

• The present security cover for the Civic Centre included 
the main reception area, Housing Reception, Children’s 
Reception, the Multi-Storey Car Park and the Members’ 
Car Park 

• There was no designated security cover within Phase II 
of the Civic Centre, in the area where Members usually 
met with constituents 

• Security measures could be put in place within Phase II 
should there be the potential for a disturbance during 
meetings where outside people were involved. This had 
been the case with a recent meeting of the Cabinet 

• There were a number of meeting rooms within the Civic 
Centre where panic buttons were fitted 

• The meeting rooms within the Civic Centre reception 
area were best suited for Members meeting with 
members of the public as there was a security presence 
at all times in this area 

• Security staff provided first aid cover in the absence of 
the occupational health nurse and designated first 
aiders i.e. out of hours 

 
Discussion then took place on the present procedures which 
were in place for Members. The Labour Group had recently 
advised their Members if they were meeting with constituents 
they did not know, that they should book a room down by the 
Civic Centre reception area, where security were close by.  
 
In relation to Ward Surgeries, Labour Group Members have 
been advised by Group officers that they should not attend a 
Ward Surgery on their own. Most of the Labour Group 
Members adhered to this, although there were Members who 
felt safe in the environment they held their surgeries if they 
were held in a very public place with people around all the 
time. 
 
The Facilities Manager informed Members that the meeting 
rooms in the Main Reception area of the Civic Offices 
contained panic alarms, whereas the meeting rooms within 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Phase II near to the Group Offices did not have panic alarms. 
 
Members were advised that for wider security reasons, 
members of the public should not be brought into the corporate 
areas of the Civic Centre where officers worked, or taken into 
Phase II for meetings close to Group offices. 
 
Discussion took place on the personal safety of Members 
outside of the Civic Centre and the recent incident of a female 
Member being harassed by a member of the public by text 
messaging. The Council’s website contained contact telephone 
numbers of all Members of the Council and it was an 
individual’s choice as to which telephone numbers they 
publicised. 
 
Members were advised that an option could be for Members to 
provide their Group Offices’ telephone numbers as their contact 
telephone number to mitigate against possible bogus telephone 
calls or messages.  
 
Reference was made to Members of the Council who had 
Council telephone lines which were used by Members for 
Council business. These numbers were not publicised and a 
suggestion was made that if possible Members could make this 
telephone number public.   
 
After further discussions, Members asked that the following 
measures and proposals be considered as part of added 
security measures: 
 

• Consideration be given to ensuring that the front doors 
of the Civic Centre were locked during the night but that 
a door bell be available for members of the public in the 
case of an emergency 

• All Members of the Council be given a small fact sheet 
which provided details of emergency security telephone 
numbers and first aiders. If feasible this could take the 
form of a small sticker which could be attached to the 
back of Members’ security passes 

• All meeting rooms within the Civic Centre to have a list 
of emergency security telephone numbers close by to 
the telephone in the room  

• The Groups’ Secretariat be asked to ensure that where 
possible ALL meeting rooms for Members meeting with 
their constituents and / or members of the public be 
booked in the Civic Centre’s main reception area’s 
meeting rooms 

• The Groups’ Secretariat be provided with details of 
those rooms where panic buttons were fitted 

• Consideration be given to how the Council’s Restricted 
Persons Register was communicated to Members of the 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Council and the Groups’ Secretariat. This was to ensure 
that access was not given to any restricted person 
meeting alone with Members of the Council 

• Consideration should be given by both Groups on the 
Council to holding Ward Surgeries in Council buildings 
and establishments, during operating hours, to ensure 
that where possible security were around 

• That a workshop on personal safety be held on Member 
Development Day to provide Members with advice and 
guidance on their personal safety when meeting on their 
own with members of the public 

• Consideration be given to Council telephone line 
numbers, which were used by Members for Council 
business, being made public if requested by individual 
Members  

• Greater use of security be made when lone Members 
were exiting the Civic Centre from the Members’ Car 
Park after meetings finishing in the evening 

 
Members also discussed the issue of those Council meetings 
which Members of the public attended and the need for 
instructions to be given at the start of the meeting in relation to 
the location of fire exits. Officers undertook to take this forward. 
 
Members were informed that the recommendations on the 
review would be submitted to the Whips’ meeting.        
 
Resolved –  
 
1. That a report be submitted to the Whips’ meeting on this 
Committee’s suggested recommendations to improve 
Members’ safety when they were meeting with members 
of the public. 

 
2. That a draft of the report be circulated to Members of this 
Committee to enable their comments to be incorporated 
into the final report.     

 
3. That delegated authority be given to the Chairman of the 
Committee in consultation with the Democratic Services 
Manager to finalise the report prior to its submission to 
the Whips’ meeting. 

 

Action By: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed 
/Lloyd White 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Khalid 
Ahmed  

58. WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Noted. 
 
Members were asked to email the Democratic Services 
Manager if there were any items which they wanted on the 
agenda for the next meeting of the Committee (20 April 2011), 
otherwise the meeting would be cancelled.     

 
 



59. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Members noted that the Cabinet Forward Plan had not been 
published this month.  
 

 
 
 

 Meeting closed at 8.45pm 
Next meeting: 20 April 2011 at 7.30pm.       
 

 

 
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833. Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
 
 


